by SPLC in Zydeco. The ownership interest in Zydeco retained by SPLC is reflected as noncontrolling interest in our
consolidated financial statements.

The equity investments in Mars, Bengal and Poseidon are recorded at SPLC�s historical book value as the transactions
in which these investments were transferred or sold to the Partnership were transactions between entities under
common control. Such transactions are accounted for prospectively at the time of the contribution under the equity
method of accounting. The investment in Colonial is accounted for prospectively at the time of contribution using the
cost method of accounting.

Edgar Filing: Shell Midstream Partners, L.P. - Form 424B3

32

Shell Midstream Partners L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2015

Shell
Midstream
Partners,
L.P.

Poseidon
(a)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Shell
Midstream
Partners,
L.P.

Pro Forma
(in millions of dollars)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 113.0 $ �  $ 350.0(c) $ 112.9

(350.0)(d)
(0.1)(c)

Accounts receivable � third parties, net 14.7 �  �  14.7
Accounts receivable � related parties 7.7 �  �  7.7
Allowance oil 3.3 �  �  3.3
Prepaid expenses 1.4 �  �  1.4

Total current assets 140.1 �  (0.1) 140.0
Equity method investments 155.3 30.5 �  185.8
Property, plant and equipment, net 272.7 �  �  272.7
Other assets 6.9 �  0.1(c) 7.0

Total assets $ 575.0 $ 30.5 $ �  $ 605.5

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payable � third parties $ 0.5 $ �  $ �  $ 0.5
Accounts payable � related parties 4.8 �  �  4.8
Deferred revenue � third parties 17.8 �  �  17.8
Deferred revenue � related parties 9.3 �  �  9.3
Accrued liabilities � third parties 10.2 �  �  10.2
Accrued liabilities � related parties 1.3 �  �  1.3
Debt payable to affiliate 70.8 350.0(c) 420.8
Distribution payable to noncontrolling interest 15.8 �  �  15.8

Total current liabilities 130.5 �  350.0 480.5

Total liabilities 130.5 �  350.0 480.5
Commitments and Contingencies

EQUITY
Common unitholders � public 1,320.8 �  �  1,320.8
Common unitholder � SPLC (137.8) �  �  (137.8)
Subordinated unitholder � SPLC (433.4) �  �  (433.4)

Edgar Filing: Shell Midstream Partners, L.P. - Form 424B3

33

General Partner � SPLC (404.1) 30.5 (350.0)(d) (723.6)
�  �  �  �

Total partners� capital 345.5 30.5 (350.0) 26.0
Noncontrolling interest 99.0 �  �  99.0

Total Equity 444.5 30.5 (350.0) 125.0

Total liabilities and equity $ 575.0 $ 30.5 $ �  $ 605.5

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Shell Midstream Partners, L.P. - Form 424B3

34

Shell Midstream Partners L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

Shell
Midstream
Partners
L.P.

Zydeco &
Colonial (b)

Poseidon
(a)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Shell Midstream
Partners, L.P.
Pro Forma

(in millions, except per unit data)
Revenue
Third parties $ 87.8 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 87.8
Related parties 21.5 �  �  �  21.5

Total revenue 109.3 �  �  �  109.3
Costs and expenses
Operations and maintenance � third
party 14.6 �  �  0.2(e) 14.8
Operations and maintenance � related
party 7.3 �  �  0.2(e) 7.5
General and administrative � third
party 5.0 �  �  �  5.0
General and administrative � related
party 9.8 �  �  �  9.8
Depreciation 6.9 �  �  �  6.9
Property and other taxes 6.4 �  �  �  6.4

Total costs and expenses 50.0 �  �  0.4 50.4

Operating Income 59.3 �  �  (0.4) 58.9
Income from equity investments 23.3 �  15.7 �  39.0
Dividend income from investment 3.9 1.4 �  �  5.3
Other income 1.0 �  �  �  1.0

Income from other investments 28.2 1.4 15.7 �  45.3
Interest expense, net 0.5 �  �  2.9(f) 3.4

Income before income taxes 87.0 1.4 15.7 (3.3) 100.8
Income tax expense 0.3 �  �  �  0.3

Net income 86.7 1.4 15.7 (3.3) 100.5
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests 30.9 (6.1) �  �  24.8

Net income attributable to the
Partnership $ 55.8 $ 7.5 $ 15.7 $ (3.3) $ 75.7

Edgar Filing: Shell Midstream Partners, L.P. - Form 424B3

35

General partner�s interest in net
income $ 1.2 $ 6.4
Limited partners� interest in net
income $ 54.6 $ 69.3

Net income per limited partners�
unit (basic and diluted)
Common units $ 0.39 $ 0.49
Subordinated units $ 0.39 $ 0.49

Weighted average Limited
Partner Units outstanding � Basic
and Diluted
Common units 71,342,471 75,167,376
Subordinated units 67,475,068 67,475,068

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Shell Midstream Partners, L.P. - Form 424B3

36

Shell Midstream Partners L.P.